
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 15 September 2023 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 

Cllr Carole Cockburn (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr George Hesse 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Graham White 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Kevin Deanus Cllr James Staunton 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 18 September 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SERVICES will be held 
as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publi
[...]
substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

2   MINUTES   
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee held on 21 June 2023 and published on the Council’s website.   
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 
19 September 2023. 
. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 
19 September 2023. 
 

6   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 10) 
  



 

 

 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 
The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

7   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2023-24  (Pages 11 - 78) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the first quarter of 2023-24. The report, set out at Annexe 1,is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 
Areas for the Committee to consider are on pages 36 to 61 (Pages 52 - 77 of 
the agenda pack). 
 

8   THE EDGE - CONSIDERATION OF PETITION RECEIVED.  (Pages 79 - 80) 
  
 To consider a petition received regarding the Edge Leisure Centre with around 

2,600 signatures and considered at Full Council on 18 July 2023. 
 
PROTECT THE EDGE LEISURE CENTRE 
 
To:Surrey County & Waverley Borough Councils 
 
Keep The Edge Leisure Centre in Haslemere open for local community clubs 
and individuals to help promote health activities. 
 
Why is this so Important? 
 
The leisure centre lease has been terminated by Waverley Council and it has 
passed to Surrey Council. Surrey has confirmed the building will continue to be 
used by the school but will not be available for community use after the end of 
June. Whilst discussions about re-opening for community use at a later stage 
are ongoing there is no certainty that these will come to a positive conclusion.  
Local news shows how the public have concerns about the future and if 
enough people sign this petition the council will have to act to protect this vital 
service. 
 
(2,528 signatures)  
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the representation from the 



 

 

petitioner and make a recommendation, based on the evidence given, to 
Executive, who will then make a decision the petition. 
 

9   CRANLEIGH LEISURE CENTRE NEW BUILD  (Pages 81 - 88) 
  
 This report provides an update on the Cranleigh Leisure Centre investment project. 

Focusing on the outcomes of Stage 1 and the impact of the current project position 
and market on the business case. It is also the appropriate time to gain feedback from 
Committee members. 
 

10   PLANNING UPDATES  (Pages 89 - 102) 
  
  Designation Position;   

 Structure of the planning department;  

 Update on action plan/ training programme; and 

 Planning Member/Officer Memorandum of Understanding 
 

11   UPDATE ON THE PREPARATION OF A NEW LOCAL PLAN  (Pages 103 - 
114) 

  
 This report provides an update on the scope and timetable for the update of 

the Waverley Borough local Plan to enable the Committee to provide its views 

to inform future reports to the Executive and Council.  

 
12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

13   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

 
Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
2023/24  - work programme 

Part 1 of 4: Recommendations made 
 

Ref Meeting 
date 

Agenda Item Recommendation Made to Agreed? Details 

S21-06-
23-9.1 

21/06/2023 Local Plan 
Part 1 
Update 

The Committee NOTED the proposed 
recommendations to the Executive on the 
approach to updating the Local Plan and 
developing a detailed work programme for the 
comprehensive update, and agreed that the 
Executive should additionally consider: 
1. A reinforcement of the importance of the 
Development Plan 
2. A robust defence of a lower figure using a 
local calculation of the Local Housing Need. 
3. The Housing figures and spatial strategy to 
be shared with Neighbourhood Plan groups at the 
earliest convenience. 
4. Robust policies about delivering Afford
[...]
journey for the 
update process  

Executive Agreed  

Part 2 of 4: Other resolutions 
 

Ref Meeting date Agenda 
Item 

Action Actioned to Status Timescale Details of current 
status 

        

Part 3 of 4: Upcoming items 
 

P
age 9



4 
 

Ref Title 
Purpose for scrutiny 

 
Leader 

Member/Officer 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

1 
Corporate Performance Report Q1 
2023/24  

Scrutinise the performance of the areas 
and KPIs within the Committee’s remit. 

Executive Heads 
of Service / 
Jenny Sturgess 

September 
2023 

June 2023 

2 The Edge – Consideration of Petition 
To consider the petition received in 
response to the closing of the Edge 

Kelvin Mills 
September 
2023 

 

3 
Planning Member/Officer 
Memorandum of Understanding 

 
Claire Upton-
Brown 

September 
2023 

 

4 Cranleigh Leisure Centre New Build  
Kelvin Mills/ 
Tamsin McLeod 

September 
2023 

 

5 ASB PSPO update 
Receive an update on the impact of the 
PSPO in Godalming. 

Richard 
Homewood 

November 
2023 

N/A 

6 Waverley and Farnham LCWIP To scrutinise the Plan 
Cllr Steve 
Williams 

November 
2023 

 

7 
Economic Development Strategy 
review 

Scrutinise the Strategy 
Abi Lewis / 
Catherine Knight 

November 
2023 

December 2023 

8 Safer Waverley Partnership 2023-26  

Review and scrutinise the activities of 
crime and disorder partnerships and the 
activities of its partners. This fulfils the 
requirements of s.19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006. 

Sam Hutchinson 
/ Katie Webb / 
Eve Budd 

2024 N/A 

 

Part 4 of 4: Task and Finish groups 

Subject Objective Key issues Chair Lead officer Status Progress Target Completion 
Date 

  a.       
 

P
age 10



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 September 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: All Executive Heads of Service 

Author: Jenny Sturgess, Policy and Performance Officer 

Tel: 01483 523 465 

Emai
[...]
tate for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities is prepared to give the Council the opportunity to demonstrate improved performance 

by June 2023. The letter referenced the improvements that had been made to date. It is worth noting 

that this letter was sent before the performance data for Q4 was published.    The Council responded 

to this letter on the 14th July 2023 setting out its performance for Q4/Q1 confirming performance on 

non-majors at Q4 96.43% and Q1 97.19% with the 2 year rolling performance at 72.95% which 

technically takes the Council outside the ‘designation zone’.         

The Council achieved the Governments major planning application threshold (60%) with 62.7% of 

Major application in time or an extension of time over the 2-year period to Q2 (September 2022) 

avoiding designation.  

The Major and Non major applications performance for the last four quarters illustrate a very 

significant improvement which if maintained would place performance figures in a healthy place for 

the two years rolling period to September 2023.   

There continue to be officer vacancies in this quarter, and these have, or are going to be, filled by 

permanent staff where possible but by contractors where recruitment has not been possible. There is 

currently a recruitment process in flight which will go live in September.      

 

Development Management (DM), working closely with the Business Support team, is very much on 

an improved path of performance, as can be seen with the last 4 quarters performance statistics, with 

many of the required targets being exceeded.  Following on from the Planning Advisory Service 

(PAS) independent consultant review during Q1, a written review offered 10 recommendations for 

improvement, all of which have been actioned and implemented and we continue the work in 

progress with the PAS DM Challenge Toolkit. 

 

Claire Upton-Brown, Executive Head of Planning Development  

 

14.2 Key Performance Indicators Statu
[...]
ons Summary 

                                                                                          

54 | P a g e  

 

 

 14.5.3 Summary Comment on the statistics 

Responding to complaints has been a priority during Qtr. 1 and this has shown a significant 
improvement in performance.  
 

14.6 Finance Position at the end of the quarter  

 14.6.1 Planning Development General Fund Account Table 

General Fund Account   
    

Services  

Approved 

Budget  

£’000 

Forecast 

Outturn  

£'000 

Forecast 

Variance  

£'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourable   
% Variance  

Planning Development           

Expenditure 6,009 5,998 -11 Favourable 0% 

Income -3,603 -3,542 61 Adverse -2% 

Planning Development Total 2,406 2,456 50 Adverse 2% 

 14.6.2 Summary Comment on General Fund position at the quarter end 

The general fund budgets show a satisfactory position due to salary savings from vacancies however 
there has been a fall in the number of planning applications received in the last quarter in line with 
national trends and reflective of the impact of increased borrowing rates and cost of living.   

 

15. Service Dashboard – Regulatory Services (remit of Services O&S) 

This service includes Air quality; Corporate health and safety; Emergency planning; Environmental 

health/crime; Food safety; Licensing; Private sector housing. 

15.1 Key Successes & Lessons Learnt, Areas of Concerns  

 15.1.1 Summary from Executive Head of Service – Q1 2023/24 

Activity across all of the Regulatory Teams remains at a high level and saw a busy Emergency Planning 

response supporting the community during further significant water outages affecting both Waverley 

and Guildford residents. Getting businesses back on track continues to be extremely challenging for 

the food and safety and licensing teams and complaint levels remain high. I have to thank all of the 

teams for their continued enthusiasm and commitment to maintaining and delivering quality services in 

spite of 
[...]
t (7 March 2023) 

 Cranleigh Leisure Centre Investment - O&S Services Committee report (30 November 
2021)  

 Cranleigh Leisure Centre Building Survey - Condition Appraisal (July 2022)  

 The Sport, Leisure and Culture Consultancy - Cranleigh Leisure Centre Feasibility Study 
Update (September 2021) 

 Cranleigh Leisure Centre energy efficiency and carbon reduction review (February 2020) 

 The Sport, Leisure and Culture Consultancy - Cranleigh Leisure Centre Options Appraisal 
(July 2019) 

 Leisure centre Investment: Farnham Godalming and Cranleigh - O&S Services Committee 
report (10 July 2018) 

 Indoor Leisure Facilities Strategy (May 2017) 
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Services O&S Committee 

Date: 26 September 2023 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

Report of Director:  Place 

Author: Claire Upton-Brown, Joint Executive Head of Planning 
Development 

Tel: 01483 523226 

Email: claire.upton-brown@waverley .gov.uk,  

Executive Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Liz Townsend  

Email: liz.townsend@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

 

Planning Update  

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1 The Services O&S Committee is asked to support the content of the Memorandum 
of Understanding between officers and members and note the update provided on 
the treat of Designation, the interim structure for Development Management and 
the Action Plan update.        

  

2.  Recommendation to Committee  

The Services O&S Committee is asked to:  

2.1. Support the content of a Memorandum of Understanding between planning 
officers and Councillors.   

2.2. Note the updates provided in the report.     

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 

3.  Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1. To promote stronger working relationships between planning officers and 
Councillors and to update Councillors on the treat of designation and service 
delivery.       

4.  Exemption from publication 

  None. 

5.  Purpose of Report  


[...]
consulted on all major development applications at an early 
stage and meet with officers and developers where appropriate (non-binding 
discussion). 

 Officers will put all condition documents online and advise ward Cllrs that 
Conditions are being signed off on major applications. 

 

 

Appendix 3  

Existing Structure  

   

Temporary Structure  

Executive Head

Development lead  

Strategic sites 

Development Lead 
application and 

Enforcement 

Development lead 
Major and Minor 

Page 101



 

 

East team officers 

Trevor Faulkner(DL) Dylan Campbell(PPO) Omar Sheriff(SPO) Tracey Farthing (SPO) 
Sam Willis(SPO) Gillian Fensone (PO) Wanda Jarnecki (PO) Sera Elobisi(PO) Germaine  
Asabere (PPO) Russell Brown (PPO) 

  

West Team officers 

Graham Speller (PPO) Simon Brooksbank (SPO) David Hung (SPO) Clare Woodhatch 
(PO) Matt Ayscough (PO) Dana Nickson (PO) Anna Whitby (PO) 

Strategic team officers Chris French(DL) Michael Eastham (PPO) Alistair DeJoux (PPO) 
Nathaniel Sonaye-Thomas (PPO) 

Executive 
Head 

Development 
Lead East

Development 
Lead West

Enforcement 
team leader 

Page 102



 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES 

 
26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
Title:  Update on the preparation of a new Local Plan  

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Townsend, Portfolio Holder for Planning & 
Regeneration 
 
Head of Service: Abi Lewis, Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the proposed scope and timetable for the 

new Waverley Borough Local Plan to enable the Committee to provide its 
views to the Executive and Council. The intention is that the proposed scope 
and timetable set out in this report will be the basis for initial engagement with 
stakeholders. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee provides its views on the updates 

provided in this report.  
 
3. Reason for the recommendatio
[...]
 if it were introduced at that point.  
 

 

4.6 Governance 
 

4.6.1 Figure 2 below shows the internal arrangements for preparing the new Local 
Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



 
Figure 2 – Governance arrangements 
 
 

 
 
 

4.6.2 The Planning Policy Team is being supported by an Officer Working Group 

from relevant service areas, meeting every 6 weeks or as required. The 

Project Board will be comprised of senior managers. 

 

4.6.3 A Local Plan Executive Working Group (LPEWG) has been established to 

facilitate information exchange between Officers and Members. The Terms 

of Reference are provided at Annexe 1. Initial members of the LPEWG are 

Cllrs Liz Townsend, Peter Clark, Janet Crowe, Paul Follows, Terry Weldon, 

and Steve Williams. The LPEWG will meet every 4-6 weeks. It will act in an 

advisory capacity to enable Officers to undertake work relating to the Local 

Plan with a policy steer from Members. The Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

Regeneration will provide an update to the Executive on matters considered 

by the LPEWG. 

 
4.6.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Services has an important statutory 

role in scrutinising recommendations at key decision points. Periodic updates 
can be provided to the committee in between these milestones, with the 
Portfolio Holder and/or officers attending to give a verbal report on progress 
against the original timetable and take questions from the committee. 
Updates will be provided to other Members through Member Briefings at key 
stages. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



 
5. Next Steps 
 
5.1 Updating the evidence base. 
 
5.1.1 Officers are reviewing existing sources of evidence and will discuss the need 

for new studies and assessments with the Executive Working Group. As set 
out in the report to Full Council on the 21 February 2023, this will include: 

 
o Housing & Economic Development Needs Assessment 
o Housing & Employment Land Availability Assessment 
o Climate Change/ Net Zero evidence 
o Green & Blue Infrastructure (including biodiversity net gain/ SPA 

mitigation) 
o Water Cycle Study/ Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
o Transport Modelling/ Assessment 
o Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
o Viability Assessment 
o Sustainability Appraisal/ Habitat Regulations Assessment 

 
5.1.2 The first study to be commissioned will be the Housing and Economic 

Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) to provide evidence of the need 
for new homes and floorspace for economic uses, associated with different 
scenarios. This will include an assessment of whether there are exceptional 
circumstances that justify using an alternative to the Government’s “standard 
method” for calculating local housing need. 

 
5.1.3 Subsequent work will focus on evidence to establish how much of the 

assessed need for development can be accommodated in the Borough 
having regard to environmental, infrastructure, and policy constraints. 

 
5.1.4 As part of the Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment, a ‘call-

for-sites’ will be issued to gather information about sites that local 

communities, landowners, developers, or other parties would like to see 

assessed during the preparation of the new Local Plan. This will include a 

wide range of potential uses including housing, employment, and 

greenspace.  

 
5.2 Communications & engagement strategy 

 
5.2.1 The Communications Team is assisting with the preparation of a strategy 

outlining how local communities and stakeholders will be engaged in 
accordance with legal requirements and the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI). The intention is to put information into the 
public arena and seek feedback on an ongoing basis to help inform the draft 
plan – an ongoing conversation rather than silence punctuated by formal set-
piece consultations. To facilitate this, the aims of the communication and 
engagement strategy will be to:  

 

Page 107



o Provide an opportunity for local residents and stak
[...]
utside bodies may be invited to attend as necessary. 
 
The LPEWG meetings must have at least 3 members, including the Chair, to be quorate. 
 
The LPEWG will be supported by the Executive Head of Planning Development, the Head of 
Regeneration and Planning Policy and Officers of the Planning Policy and Development Management 
teams as required. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Member protocols, all interests must be declared 
by Members. If any Member openly declares an interest, they must recluse from the discussion/ 
meeting. Interests that are not, or could not be perceived to be, relevant to the LPEWG work need 
not be declared. 
 
 
 

Page 112



Budget: 
 
A budget for Local Plan work has been agreed by the Council and any expenditure should be within 
the budget as managed by the Head of Planning Policy and Regeneration in liaison with the Head of 
Finance. 
 
If additional spend outside of the agreed budget is identified by Officers as a direct result of LPEWG 
discussion, this will be raised with the Head of Finance and the Executive. 
 
Group Logistics: 
1) The frequency of meetings will be flexible to ensure Officers can engage with the group as 
needed which may vary when dealing with the Planning Inspectorate, for example. 

a) Agendas/papers for meetings will aim to be circulated 5 working days before the meeting, 
where possible, although this may vary due to availability of stakeholder representatives and 
other external sources. 

b) Where matters to be discussed are confidential in nature, officers shall inform members of 
this (including the reasons for confidentiality) and members will undertake to maintain 
confidentiality, in accordance with the Member Code of Conduct. 

 
Longevity: 
 
The LPEWG will remain active until such time it is no longer needed, superseded or reviewed. This 
will be decided by the Portfolio Holder for Planning in consultation with the Executive. 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2023-24
	Q1 2023-24 Corporate Performance Report Annexe 1 - Final

	8 The Edge - Consideration of Petition Received.
	9 Cranleigh Leisure Centre New Build
	10 Planning Updates
	11 Update on the preparation of a new Local Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services   

26.09.23 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SERVICES  -  26 
SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Graham White 
 

Apologies  
 

Cllr Jane Austin and Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

Also Present 
 

Cllrs Kika Mirylees, Liz Townsend and Julian Spence. Cllr Paul Follows attended virtually. 
  

 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   

 
  Apologies were received from Councillor Janet Crowe and Councillor Jane 

Austin. There were no substitutes present.  
 

13  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

  The minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 21 June 2023 and published on the Council’s website was agreed as 
a correct record. 

 
14  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   

 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

  There were no questions submitted. 
 

16  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

  There were no questions submitted. 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services  2 

26.09.23 
 

 
 

17  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

17.1  The Chair outlined the work programme and encouraged members to 
suggest items for future meetings, as well as noting her interest in the 
upcoming Antisocial Behaviour Public Space Protection Order Update and 
Waverley and Farnham Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan.  

 
17.2  The committee noted the work programme. 
 

18  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2023-24 (Agenda item 7)   
 

18.1  Jenny Sturgess, Policy and Performance Officer, introduced the Corporate 
Performance Report and explained the committee’s remit. The Committee 
was advised that the report was primarily owned by the Executive but that 
members were encouraged to consider the report and highlight areas that 
may need further investigation. It was noted that the financial figures related 
to the end of Q4. 

 
18.2  Cllr Munro commended the improvement in the number of planning 

applications decided within the statutory timeframe and asked about the 
source of the measured improvement. Claire Upton-Brown, Executive Head 
of Planning Development, noted that it was standard practice for the team to 
use all of the time available, and that several third-party organisations were 
sometimes the source of delays due to staffing levels and other issues. 

 
18.3  Cllr Robini requested a copy of the Fairground Car Park mixed-use feasibility 

study; the Executive Head of Planning Development reassured Cllr Long that 
training on Community Infrastructure Levy and Business Improvement 
Districts had been arranged for the coming months. 

 
18.4  In response to a query about food waste, Executive Head of Environmental 

Services Chris Wheeler replied that local authorities were still awaiting the 
National Waste Strategy from government but are working with the Surrey 
Environment Partnership to minimise waste, and that is was usual to see an 
increase in amounts of waste after Christmas. 

 
18.5 In agreement with Cllrs Hesse and Keen, The Chair asked officers to work 

on communication to residents around reducing food waste; and to 
investigate the viability of composting domestic food waste. 

 
19  THE EDGE - CONSIDERATION OF PETITION RECEIVED. (Agenda item 8)   

 
19.1  The Committee heard from Mr Chris Grimes, Chairman of Sport Haslemere,  

who emphasised the importance of a long-term solution for the community 
and spoke of his desire to see The Edge become a centre of excellence for 
disabled sport. 

 
19.2  Ian Doyle, Joint Strategic Director (Transformation and Governance), noted 

that The Leader, Cllr Paul Follows, had discussed a temporary solution with 
Surrey County Council, although there was no suggestion of Waverley 
Borough Council taking back the lease. Officers had drawn up proposals to 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services   

26.09.23 
 

 

 
3 

open the sports hall at The Edge on weekday evenings and one day at 
weekends, and were awaiting a response from potential suppliers. 

 
19.3  Members noted the importance of working with local residents and 

community groups. Cllrs Keen and Robini discussed the importance of The 
Edge as a facility used by disabled sports groups. 

 
19.4  The Chair noted that stakeholders were also seeking funding from other 

sources. 
 

20  CRANLEIGH LEISURE CENTRE NEW BUILD (Agenda item 9)   
 

20.1  Executive Head of Commercial Services Kelvin Mills introduced the report, 
noting that the Passivhaus and low carbon requirements in the proposal 
would constitute a long-term saving, despite greater upfront costs. Build cost 
inflation necessitated that a new budget requirement would be taken to Full 
Council in October. 

 
20.2  Cllr Hyman was registered to speak on this issue but withdrew. 
 
20.3  Cllr Hesse remarked on inflation since the project began and asked if there 

was a price threshold above which the proposal would be rejected. The 
Executive Head of Commercial Services noted the difficult economic climate 
and responded that, despite cost escalation since the initial 2021 estimate of 
around £20M, there were still review points, such as Full Council’s 
agreement at the end of the tendering process. He also remarked on the 
benefits conferred by a Passivhaus building. 

 
20.4  The Chair asked if financial comparisons could be made available to the 

Committee, and Cllr Hesse asked if a fixed price contract could be sought to 
better control costs. Officers agreed to respond to the Committee 
accordingly. 

 
20.5  The Committee noted the report. 
 

21  PLANNING UPDATES (Agenda item 10)   
 

21.1  The Executive Head of Planning Development introduced the report, 
reviewing the response sent to DLUHC concerning why Waverley should not 
be designated and agreeing to distribute the response once received. It was 
noted that the memorandum of understanding suggested at the O&S 
Services committee of July 2023 was appended with member suggestions. 

 
21.2  The Chair and Cllr Robini agreed that the new rules were agreeable. It was 

confirmed to Cllr Busby that officers were consulted on the MoU. 
 
21.3  The importance of exploiting members’ local knowledge was raised by Cllr 

White. It was suggested that members were free to raise thoughts with 
officers when applications were distributed weekly. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services  4 

26.09.23 
 

 
 

21.4  Cllr Keen was mindful of recent staff turnover and queried training 
arrangements for new staff. The Executive Head of Planning Development 
responded that many opportunities were being explored to share knowledge 
and increase staff skills. 

 
21.5  Cllr Hesse asked about the possibility of increasing the planning charge for 

larger dwellings, and would like to see this communicated to DLUHC so that 
WBC could better remunerate and retain staff. 

 
21.6  Sending informative planning literature out to the public was suggested by 

Cllr Townsend. Officers agreed to work on this. 
 
21.7  The Committee noted the report. 
 

22  UPDATE ON THE PREPARATION OF A NEW LOCAL PLAN (Agenda item 11)   
 

22.1  Interim Planning Policy Manager Andrew Longley introduced the report, 
subsequent to the resolution of Full Council in July 2023 to commence the 
preparation of a new Local Plan. The report detailed the timescale, costs and 
risk management strategies being deployed in preparing the new plan. It was 
also noted that Full Council would be consulted in accordance with the 
timetable. 

 
22.2  It was confirmed that a Housing and Economic Development Needs 

Assessment would be commissioned, and that a briefing with Town and 
Parish Councils would be scheduled for November. The chart at Figure 1 of 
the papers was updated for the Executive, and milestones at paragraph 4.5.1 
of the report was featured in an update to the Local Development Scheme. 

 
22.3  It was noted that officers were focused on updating the Statement of 

Community Involvement, which would come to the Committee before 
finalisation in 2024. 

 
22.4  The Chair asked about the contents of the November briefing and that 

Community Planning Groups be included, raising a concern about the rate of 
construction in Farnham. The Interim Planning Policy Manager responded 
regarding the 5-year housing supply, and stated that any decisions would 
consider housing need as well as the amount the borough can 
accommodate. 

 
22.5  The Interim Planning Policy Manager noted that the November briefing would 

not give allocation numbers to towns and parishes as officers were still 
awaiting the National Planning Policy Framework from government and so 
this would be premature. A call for sites would go out to towns and parishes 
as one part of a renewed Land Availability Assessment. 

 
22.6 The Chair highlighted the importance of preserving the AONB, ancient 

woodland and the greenbelt, to which the Interim Planning Policy Manager 
responded that the Adopted Development Plan remained in place. The Chair 
agreed there were certain vulnerabilities with no 5-year housing plan in place 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services   

26.09.23 
 

 

 
5 

and reiterated the importance of messaging about land prohibited for 
development. Officers stated that this would feed into the new Local Plan. 

 
22.7  The Executive Head of Planning Development clarified to Cllr Hesse that any 

schemes that had already been approved or had begun construction would 
count towards construction figures and areas for development potentially 
revisited. 

 
22.8  Cllr White queried whether the plan allowed for the restriction of property 

sizes. The Interim Planning Policy Manager clarified that the Housing and 
Economic Development Needs Assessment was the best instrument to 
investigate the most appropriate housing mix and to decide on sizes. It was 
noted that a variety of affordable housing schemes were being investigated 
and that the Viability Assessment would determine the feasibility of delivering 
the homes planned. 

 
23  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12)   

 
23  There were no items to be considered in exempt session so the Chair closed 

the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and concluded at 9.08pm 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carole Cockburn - Chair 
 
 


